

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

COLUMBIA PICTURES INDUSTRIES, INC., DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC.,
PARAMOUNT PICTURES CORPORATION, TRISTAR PICTURES, INC.,
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION,
WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT, INC., a Delaware Corporation,
UNIVERSAL CITY STUDIOS, LLP
and UNIVERSAL CITY STUDIOS PRODUCTIONS, LLP,
Delaware Limited Liability Partnerships,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JUSTIN BUNNELL, FORREST PARKER, WES PARKER, Individuals,
and VALENCE MEDIA, LLC, a Limited Liability Company,

Defendants-Appellants.

*Appeal from a decision of the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
No. 06-CV-01093 · Honorable Florence-Marie Cooper*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, THE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY, AND PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY, URGING VACATUR OF THE AUGUST 24, 2007
ORDER DENYING DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR REVIEW**

MICHAEL KWUN, ESQ.
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, California 94110
(415) 436-9333 Telephone
(415) 436-9993 Facsimile
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	3
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Although discovery orders are reviewed for an abuse of discretion, a decision based on an error of law is <i>per se</i> an abuse of discretion.....	6
B. RAM data is transient data essential to the functioning of virtually every digital device.....	6
C. The Server Log Data Order is inconsistent with the mandate that “discovery of electronically stored information stand[] on equal footing with discovery of paper documents”	8
D. Server data in RAM is not electronically “stored” information	10
1. The use of the term “stored” in “electronically stored information” imposes a requirement of some degree of permanence.....	11
2. Case law interpreting the “fixation” requirement under the Copyright Act does not inform the meaning of “stored” under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	13
E. Treating data in RAM as ESI is not workable	14
IV. CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 194 F.R.D. 305 (D.D.C. 2000)	10
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Natural Beverages Distribs.</i> , 69 F.3d 337 (9th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Formula Int’l, Inc.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 617 (C.D. Cal. 1984).....	7
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Convolve, Inc. v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	16
<i>MAI Systems Corp. v. Peak Computer, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1993).....	13, 14
<i>Northern Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904).....	1
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Replay TV</i> , No. CV 01-9358, 2002 WL 32151632 (C.D. Cal. May 30, 2002)	10
<i>State of California v. Campbell</i> , 138 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Berberian</i> , 767 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1985).....	6

STATUTES AND RULES

17 U.S.C. § 101	13
17 U.S.C. §§ 106–123.....	14
Fed. R. App. P 29(a)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P 26.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P 26(f).....	5, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P 34.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P 34(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P 34(b)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8A CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, & RICHARD L. MARCUS, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2210 (2d ed. 1994)	10
BARRON’S DICTIONARY OF COMPUTER AND INTERNET TERMS 295 (7th ed. 2000).....	12
Clayton L. Barker & Philip W. Goodin, <i>Discovery of Electronically Stored Information</i> , 64 J. Mo. Bar 12, 14 (Jan.–Feb. 2008).....	16
James Boyle, <i>Intellectual Property Policy Online: A Young Person’s Guide</i> , 10 HARV. J. L. & TECH. 47, 90 (1996)	7
Kristen J. Mathews, Note, <i>Misunderstanding RAM: Digital Embodiments and Copyright</i> , 1997 B.C. INTELL. PROP. & TECH. F. 41501	7
MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT § 8.08[A][1] (Matthew Bender 2005)	13

MICROSOFT COMPUTER DICTIONARY 332 (5th ed. 2002) 12

Niels Schaumann, *Copyright Class War*, 11 UCLA ENT. L. REV. 247 (2004) 8

R. Anthony Reese, *The Public Display Right: The Copyright Act's
Neglected Solution to the Controversy Over RAM Copies*,
2001 U. ILL. L. REV. 83 13

THE SEDONA CONFERENCE, THE SEDONA PRINCIPLES: BEST PRACTICES,
RECOMMENDATIONS & PRINCIPLES FOR ADDRESSING ELECTRONIC
DOCUMENT PRODUCTION 8 (Jonathon M. Redgrave et al. eds., 2004)..... 10

WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD COMPUTER DICTIONARY 350 (9th ed. 2001) 12
